## LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2015

No. 69

Introduced by Council Members Gentile, Cornegy, The Speaker (Council Member Mark-Viverito), Chin, Constantinides, Rose, Dromm, Koslowitz, Rosenthal, Eugene, Kallos and Levin.

## A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring an annual analysis of, and recommendations based on, violations dismissed by the department of consumer affairs' tribunal.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 20-119 to read as follows:

§ 20-119. Analysis of Tribunal Dismissals. The department shall issue a report by April 1 of each year analyzing the violations dismissed by the department's adjudication division, office, or tribunal during the prior calendar year. Such report shall include a cataloguing and analysis of the characteristics of the violations dismissed and the reasons for dismissal. Such report shall include an analysis of any trends observed in dismissals during the year of the report, as well as a comparison with any previous reports issued pursuant to this section. Such report shall include the department's planned actions to minimize the occurrence of issued violations being dismissed. Such report shall be sent to the speaker of the council, the public advocate, and the mayor.

§2. This local law shall take effect immediately and shall expire and be deemed repealed on December 31, 2018.

## THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on June 10, 2015 and approved by the Mayor on June 29, 2015.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

## CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 69 of 2015, Council Int. No. 729-A of 2015) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.